

**FILED**

MAY 13 2019

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

No. 361365

COURT OF APPEALS  
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION III

---

SHELBY BARCHASCH

Appellant,

v.

GONZAGA UNIVERSITY and SANDRA SIMPSON

Respondents.

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF**

---

KELLY E. KONKRIGHT, WSBA #33544  
JENNIFER V. HANSON, WSBA #35476  
Attorneys for Respondents

**LUKINS & ANNIS, P.S.**  
1600 Washington Trust Financial Center  
717 W Sprague Ave  
Spokane, WA 99201-0466  
Telephone: (509) 455-9555  
Facsimile: (509) 747-2323

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	4
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
IV. ARGUMENT .....	8
A. THE SUPERIOR COURT PROPERLY ISSUED A PROTECTIVE ORDER UNDER CR 26(C) .....	9
B. MR. BARCHASCH’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS WERE NOT VIOLATED .....	13
i. Mr. Barchasch is not Entitled to First Amendment Protection Regarding the Clinic Client Documents.....	13
ii. Mr. Barchasch was not Entitled to Any Fourth Amendment Protection. ....	16
C. MR. BARCHASCH WAIVED ANY OBJECTION TO CONTINUED JURISDICTION CONCERNING THE PROTECTIVE ORDER.....	17
D. THE SUPERIOR COURT WAS CORRECT IN FINDING MR. BARCHASCH IN CONTEMPT AND ORDERING A REMEDIAL/COERCIVE SANCTION.....	19
i. Mr. Barchasch Violated the Protective Order.....	20
ii. The Superior Court’s Contempt Order Was Remedial. .	22
E. THE SUPERIOR COURT PROPERLY DENIED MR. BARCHASCH’S MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION ....	23
V. CONCLUSION.....	24

**TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Page

**Cases**

<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514, 515 (2001) .....	13, 14, 15
<i>Burnet v. Spokane Ambulance</i> , 131 Wn.2d 484, 505-06, 933 P.2d 1036 (1997).....	9
<i>City of Seattle v. Harclaoon</i> , 56 Wn.2d 596, 597, 354 P.2d 928 (1960) ....	18
<i>Doe v. Puget Sound Blood Ctr.</i> , 117 Wash.2d 772, 778, 819 P.2d 370 (1991).....	9
<i>In re Nevitt</i> , 117 F. 448, 461 (8th Cir.1902) .....	20
<i>Kammerer v. Western Gear Corp.</i> , 96 Wn.2d 416, 635 P.2d 708 (1981).....	11
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347, 360 (1967) .....	16
<i>King v Dep't of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.</i> , 110 2d 793, 798, 756 P.2d 1303 (1988).....	19, 20, 22, 23
<i>King v. Olympic Pipeline Co.</i> , 104 Wn.App. 338, 348, 16 P.3d 45, 50 (2000).....	8
<i>Magana v. Hyundai Motor America</i> , 123 Wn.App. 306, 314, 94 P.3d 987 (2004).....	18
<i>Mathewson v. Primeau</i> , 64 Wn.2d 929, 934, 395 P.2d 183 (1964).....	19
<i>McCallum v. Allstate Property and Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 149 Wn.App. 412, 423, 204 P.3d 944 (2009).....	9
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	14
<i>Rivers v. Wash. State Conference of Mason Contractors</i> , 145 Wn.2d 674, 685, 41 P.3d 1175 (2002).....	8, 23
<i>Shillitani v. United States</i> , 384 U.S. 364 (1966).....	20
<i>Smith v. Whatcom County Dist. Court</i> , 147 Wn.2d 98, 105, 52 P.3d 485 (2002).....	22
<i>Soter v. Cowles Pub. Co.</i> , 131 Wn.App. 883, 903, 130 P.3d 840 (2006).....	11
<i>State ex rel. Ewing v. Morris</i> , 120 Wn. 146, 154 (1922).....	18
<i>State v. McCoy</i> , 122 Wn. 94, 95 (1922).....	18
<i>State v. Norlund</i> , 31 Wn.App. 725, 728, 644 P.2d 724 (1982).....	19
<i>State v. Simpson</i> , 95 Wn.2d 170, 174, 622 P.2d 119 (1980) .....	16
<i>State v. Stenson</i> , 132 Wash.2d 668, 705, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997) .....	8, 9
<i>T.S. v. Boy Scouts of Am.</i> , 157 Wn.2d 416, 423, 138 P.3d 1053 (2006).....	8

**Statutes**

RCW 7.21.010 (3)..... 19  
RCW 7.21.030(2)..... 20

**Other Authorities**

Brief of Appellant ..... 16  
CP 16-17 ..... 7  
CP 25-26 ..... 20, 21  
CP 261-291 ..... 5  
CP 27..... 23, 24  
CP 29-39 ..... 8, 21  
CP 44..... 21  
CP 44-45 ..... 21  
CP 45..... 10, 21, 22  
CP 471..... 5  
CP 477-488 ..... 6  
CP 480-488 ..... 11  
CP 489-492 ..... 6  
CP 490..... 5, 12  
CP 491 at ¶3(d), ¶4, ¶6..... 5, 15  
CP 500..... 5, 15  
CP 502..... 5, 6, 15  
CP 514..... 6  
CP 514-517 ..... 6, 12  
CP 519..... 6, 12, 15  
CP 519-520 ..... 10, 12  
CP 521-523 ..... 12  
CP 524-528 ..... 11  
CP 528..... 10  
CP 529-534 ..... 11  
CP 548-549 ..... 6, 15  
CP 564-568 ..... 7  
CP 575-577 ..... 7  
CP 582..... 21  
CP 587-592 ..... 7  
CP 79..... 10  
CP 84-86 ..... 8, 22, 23  
RP 13-15 (June 14, 2018) ..... 7, 8, 17, 18  
RP 16:3-5 (May 10, 2018) ..... 6, 7, 15  
RP 20-21:4 (August 16, 2018)..... 8

**Rules**

CR 26(c)..... 9, 10, 11, 23
